
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION

Date and Time :- Thursday, 6 February 2020 at 1.30 p.m.
Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.
Membership:- Councillors Atkin, Buckley, B. Cutts, Elliot, Jepson, 

Jones, Khan, Mallinder (Chair), McNeely, Reeder, 
Rushforth, Sansome, Sheppard, Taylor, Tweed (Vice-
Chair), Julie Turner, Whysall and Wyatt.

Co-opted Members:-   Mrs. W. Birch and Mrs. M. Jacques.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details.

Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th December, 2019 
(Pages 1 - 8)
To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
December, 2019 as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

4. Questions from members of the public and the press 

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting.

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Communications 

To receive communications from the Chair in respect of matters within the 
Commission’s remit and work programme.

For Discussion/Decision

7. Major Incident Plan, Flooding Update and Future Flood Alleviation 
Projects (Pages 9 - 49)

An update in respect of recommendations from the scrutiny review of the Major 
Incident Plan (MIP) and an overview of the response to the recent flooding 
event. 

8. Urgent Business 

To consider any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as 
a matter of urgency.

9. Date and time of the next meeting 

The next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take place 
on Thursday 5th March, 2020 commencing at 1:30p.m. in Rotherham Town 
Hall.

SHARON KEMP
Chief Executive



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 19/12/19 1

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
Thursday, 19th December, 2019

Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Buckley, Jepson, 
Jones, Khan, McNeely, Sansome, Sheppard, Taylor, Tweed and Wyatt and Co-optee 
Wendy Birch, RotherFed.

Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety, was 
also in attendance at the invitation of the Chair.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Cutts, Elliot, Reeder and 
Whysall and Mary Jacques, RotherFed. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

36.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.

37.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no agenda items requiring the exclusion of the press or 
members of the public from the meeting.

38.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24TH OCTOBER, 
2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Improving Places Select Commission held on 24th October, 2019.

In respect of Minute No. 29 - Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 
September 2019, information requested by Councillor Tweed regarding 
the Time for Action Initiative had been provided.

In respect of Minute No. 32 – Impact of Traffic from Waleswood 
Developments, this was covered in the agenda item on the work 
programme.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th October 
2019 be approved as a correct record.

Further to Minute No. 23 from the meeting held on 19th September 2019 - 
Rotherham Employment and Skills Strategy, clarification had been sought 
on whether statistics quoted in the strategy related to people with learning 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2 IMPROVING PLACES SELECT 
COMMISSION - 19/12/19

disabilities or more broadly to include people with learning difficulties.  
The statistic referred to the proportion of working age adults with learning 
disabilities in paid employment and as such was one of the Adult Social 
Care Outcomes Framework measures.  Health Select Commission 
scrutinised this suite of measures annually and any relevant information 
would be shared with Improving Places.

39.   COMMUNICATIONS 

Wendy Birch provided a brief overview of the next tenant scrutiny review 
to be undertaken by RotherFed, which would focus on Aids and 
Adaptations.  Housing Officers had delivered a presentation on the 
management and delivery of the service.  Funding arrangements were 
clarified, as RMBC funds aids and adaptations in Council housing and 
those in private homes are funded through a government grant.  Officers 
took away further questions for a response to be provided at the next 
meeting in January.

Issues for consideration in the review included:
 Publicity
 Capacity and resources
 Service Standards Policy, which had been under review
 Process
 Waiting times

Initial feedback regarding publicity had shown that Rotherham was in line 
with other local authorities and one suggestion would be to have leaflets 
to enable people to self-refer.

Members were also informed about RotherFed’s Digital Champions 
scheme whereby volunteers and a part-time worker go into community 

[...]
 successful, particularly in relation to 
better delivery of the Council’s commitment to the Public Sector Equality 
Duty. 21 burials had taken place, mainly within the earlier additional 
timeslots. Registrars had completed the requisite short notice forms and 
all funerals had gone as planned and as hoped.  77% of respondents 
considered the pilot made a reasonable adjustment to meet community, 
religious and cultural needs and 71% viewed it as having a positive 
impact on community relations.  Further research was deemed necessary 
on a number of issues - likely speed and volume of growth in demand in 
future; fees charged for burials between 5pm and 6:30pm; and how to 
manage the impact of the registration process on staff delivering the 
service.  

The findings would be given further consideration by the internal working 
group at its next meeting in January 2020, followed by a meeting with 
Dignity in February before any final decision was made on future out of 
hours provision.  An initial equality screening for the pilot had been 
included with the report and a full equality analysis would be completed 
before April 2020.

Clarification was sought by Members regarding out of hours fees as there 
seemed to be contradictory information and anecdotal reports varied 
regarding the fee.  The out of hours fee (£428) had always been in place 
for bank holidays and weekends as Dignity were charged a fee by the 
contractor for grounds maintenance and had to pay security and their own 
staff.  The fee had not changed but with the pilot it had become more 
apparent as it applied from 5-6:30pm.  It was observed that Sheffield did 
not charge an out of hours fee.  Fees would be looked at as part of the 
benchmarking work taking place and with regard to the renewal of the 
grounds maintenance contract. They needed to be proportionate and not 
discriminatory. 

A question was raised as to whether there was a way of trying to facilitate 
information sharing more directly b
[...]
 management and project 
governance be noted by OSMB as part of its pre-decision scrutiny 
of the new proposals.

Resolved: To note the recommendations that resulted from the workshop 
as set out in section 4 of the paper.

44.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgency.

45.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:
The next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take 

Page 7



8 IMPROVING PLACES SELECT 
COMMISSION - 19/12/19

place on 6th February 2020, commencing at 1.30pm in Rotherham Town 
Hall.

Page 8



Public Report
Improving Places Select Commission

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting
Improving Places Select Commission – 06 February 2020

Report Title
Major Incident Plan, Flooding Update and Future Flood Alleviation Projects

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan? 
No

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report
Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment

Report Author(s)
Sam Barstow, Head of Community Safety and Regulatory Services
Colin Knight, Head of Highways
Richard Jackson, Highway Asset and Drainage Manager
Ian Danks, Engineer, Drainage Team

Ward(s) Affected
Borough-Wide 

Report Summary
This report and attached presentation (Appendix A) provides an update in relation to 
the recommendations made in respect of the Major Incident Plan (MIP), by the 
Improving Places Select Commission during its review in 2016. It also provides an 
overview of the Council’s response to the recent flooding event, which impacted a 
number of residents and businesses across the Borough. Finally, this report gives an 
update in relation to future flood alleviation schemes. 

Recommendations

1. That Improving Places Select Commission note the content of the report. 

List of Appendices Included
Appendix A Presentation
Appendix B Previous Report

Background Papers

Major Incident Plan Review by Improving Places Select Commission – 
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=891&MId=13992&Ver
=4 
Item 81

Page 9 Agenda Item 7

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=891&MId=13992&Ver=4
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=891&MId=13992&Ver=4


Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
No

Council Approval Required
No

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 10



Error! Reference source not found. 
1. Background

1.1 South Yorkshire and the surrounding catchment area of the River Don suffered 
significant rainfall during the 7th and the 8th of November and subsequently on 
the 14th November 2019. This heavy rainfall, mainly during the 7th and the 8th 
November caused significant flooding in both business and residential areas, 
with a number of roads closed and/or damaged. As a result of the scale of the 
impact the Council enacted its Major Incident Plan (MIP) and established a 
command and control structure, working closely with partner agencies. This 
included the establishment of a control centre, rest centre for evacuated 
residents and a significant logistical operation to manage infrastructure and 
deploy assets such as sandbags and high-volume pumps. 

1.2 Prior to the above incident, the Improving Places Select Commission (IPSC), 
through its Task and Finish Group, led a detailed review of the MIP and made a 
series of recommendations. An initial update and response to the re 
commendations was made to the Council Cabinet on the 19th February 2018. 
This report can be found attached at appendix B. In light of the above incident, 
it is timely to provide a further update in relation to the implementation of the 
relevant recommendations. 

1.3 The Drainage team fulfils the Council’s statutory role as Lead Local Flood 
Authority under the remit of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010. This 
role includes taking the lead in identifying and delivering flood alleviation 
projects, which requires partnership working with other Risk M
[...]
 

 2020 (studies)
2022(all  
construction)

P
age 17



3. Recommended proposals

3.1 A further review of the MIP to be scheduled with Improving Places Select 
Commission for 2021.

3.2 Improving Places Select Commission notes the work already undertaken on 
flood alleviation projects since the June 2007 floods and the flood alleviation 
work that could be progressed should significant capital funding be made 
available.

4. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

4.1 The scheduling of any further review of the MIP will be led by the Council’s 
Democratic Services in consultation with the Chair of Improving Places Select 
Commission. 

5. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications 

5.1 The proposal outlines the requirement for an additional £51m of funding to 
deliver priority flood alleviation schemes across the borough to mitigate the 
impact of a future significant flood event. The schemes represent a significant 
programme of work to be delivered and as such the projects will need to 
include funding to resource the delivery of the programme.  

6. Legal Advice and Implications 

6.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

7. Human Resources Advice and Implications

7.1 There are no direct HR implications arising from this report.

8. Accountable Officer(s)
Sam Barstow, Head of Community Safety and Regulatory Services
Colin Knight, Head of Highways
Richard Jackson, Highway Asset and Drainage Manager
Ian Danks, Engineer, Drainage Team

Page 18



Major Incident Plan, Flooding 

Update and Future Flood 

Alleviation Projects

Sam Barstow, Colin Knight, Richard Jackson and 

Ian Danks

1

P
age 19



Content

• Update on the actions following the IPSC 

review in to the Emergency Plan

• Update on the recent flooding incident and 

the Council’s emergency response

• Update on activity in relation to flood 

alleviation alongside proposed future works

2

P
age 20



MIP Review and Recommendations
3

Scrutiny
[...]
a meeting 

on the 2nd January 2018

Activity has been undertake to increase resources by the 

Joint Committee however this has had to be prioritised in 

areas such as improving business continuity or uplifting 

resources. 

P
age 21



MIP Review and Recommendation

4

Cabinet’s Response to Scrutiny Review of 

Emergency PlanningRecommendation

Cabinet Proposed Action – Feb 2018 Update

1. That the Major Incident Plan is 

reviewed bi-annually by a group of 

Members from the IPSC and this 

work forms part of the work 

programme for that year, however 

the document is to be reviewed by 

officers on a continual basis.

Accepted This work requires scheduling within the 

forward plan for IPSC.

Whilst initially scheduled for late 2019 this issue was 

deferred as a result of the Major Incident in November 

2019. 

Initial work has taken place on the scope of a review, 

which is likely to seek to bring together a range of 

documents however this is now likely to provide more 

benefit if conducted after the debrief and review of the 

Council’s response to the flooding event referred to 

above. 

1. Mandatory training is to be 

provided to all Members about the 

Major Incident Plan to increase 

their awareness and involvement 

in any major incident.

Accepted Training took place on the 28th November and 

further training is to be scheduled 

Last Member training was carried out on the 6th

December 2018 with a previous session held on 22nd Jan 

2018.  The training is recognised as an integral part of the 

Member Development Programme.  

1. Training relating to the Major 

Incident Plan should be mandatory 

to ensure all staff who volunteered 

are confident in the role they play 

in the management of the incident.

Accepted Most volunteers have received some training 

within the last 12 months; it is planned that 

moving forward the frequency of training will 

reduce from on average once per month to 

quarterly or six monthly; still to ensure 

regular training is delivered, but less 

frequent, this is in keeping with best practice 

and guidance that suggest that each person 

involved in the authority’s response 

arrangements should undertake training and 

exercise opportunities at least once per year 

and it is recommended we adopt this as a 

mandatory approach.

All emergency planning volunteers have received initially 

training in relation to their role. Subsequent testing of 

plans has led to further development for some 

volunteers and many played a role during the response 

to the November 2019 floods. 

For existing volunteers there is a regular training 

programme in place and through 2019 the team have run 

General EOR training 5 times, role specific training an 

additional 5 times, RD information sessions, Scenario 

awareness sessions etc

P
age 22



MIP Review and Recommendation

5

Cabinet’s Response to 

Scrutiny Review of 

Emergency 

PlanningRecommendation

Cabinet 

Decision 

Proposed Action – Feb 2018 Update

1. An “out of hours” 

training exercise to 

take place once all 

volunteers have been 

trained. Full training 

exercises then take 

place on a regular 

basis.

Accepted A report has been prepared and 

approved by SLT  for a corporate 

exercise to take place, supported by 

all directorates.  This is scheduled to 

take place in March 2018, A briefing 

both before and after the event will 

be provided to SLT members.

Exercise Thunderbird (council corporate exercise) was held in April 

2018, with a number of learning points identified and being monitored 

for implementation through the corporate resilience governance group.  

Council officers participated in a number of multi-agency exercises for 

eg, regional Brexit preparations, SY LRF Gold Rush, COMAH exercises 

etc throughout 2019, but the programme was heavily hampered by 

Brexit preparations. 

Additionally, the Emergency Planning team conducted exercise cold call 

in June 2019 – an exercise 
[...]
ber 2017. 

This will develop an alternative system without 

the need of an IT system to support it. 

This refers to BCMShared, which we have ceased 

using, and now use a paper based system for 

developing BC plans.  Whilst disappointing, this is 

appropriate at present, and will, as part of the 

maturity of BCM look to digitalise some aspects going 

forward, under the direction of the corporate 

resilience governance group.

P
age 25



7th 8th and 14th November

• Pumps were deployed to Catcliffe.

• 80 individuals were evacuated from Parkgate, with 68 individuals presenting to the 
Reception Centre opened at Rotherham Town Hall.   

• The Council completed 6 assisted evacuations, for individuals either experiencing 
difficult conditions or identified as having additional needs

• The Council received around 160 reports of flooding from members of the public

• 30 schools closed (all but Kilnhurst reopening shortly after)

• 4250 sandbags were distributed.

• Garden waste service collections did not take place on Friday 8th November, but all 
missed collections took place on Monday 11th November

8

P
age 26



9

7th November/8th November

P
age 27



Recovery

10

P
age 28



Recovery Now
• Over 500 residential properties visited, assessed or contact made by officers

• 135 residential properties are known to have been flooded internally above the floorboards

• A further 137 residential properties have suffered flooding either underneath floorboard or to external 
areas/buildings 

• Laughton Common was worst affected with 55 internally flooded properties, above floorboard level

• 49 households were displaced (unable to return home) 

• 3 households have been provided permeant alternative accommodation by the Council

• 46 households remain displaced

• Kilnhurst school is likely to remained closed until the Easter, though all students are receiving education in 
alternative schools and applications are progressing to place temporary classrooms on the 
[...]


Sam Barstow June 2018

P
age 48



Appendix B

15.The situation relating to the 
unsupported IT systems is rectified.

Accepted A revised Business Continuity approach has been developed 
and agreed by SLT in October 2017. This will develop an 
alternative system without the need of an IT system to 
support it. 

Sam Barstow/ Claire 
Hanson

March 2018

P
age 49


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th December, 2019
	7 Major Incident Plan, Flooding Update and Future Flood Alleviation Projects
	Appendix A Presentation MIP
	Appendix B Original response to scrutiny review




Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 06/02/20

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION
6th February, 2020

Present:- Councillor Mallinder (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Buckley, B. Cutts, 
Elliot, Jepson, Jones, Khan, McNeely, Reeder, Sheppard, Taylor and Wyatt.

Co-opted Member: Mrs. W. Birch

Also in attendance:- Councillor Hoddinott (Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and 
Community Safety)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sansome and Whysall. A 
further apology was received from Councillor Alam (Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Finance). 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

46.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 
2019 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th December 2019, were 
accepted as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

47.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Sheppard declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 (Major 
Incident Plan, and Future Flood Alleviation Projects) on the basis that he 
is a member of the Regional Flooding Committee.

48.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no matters of business requiring the exclusion of press or 
public.

49.   COMMUNICATIONS 

Members were apprised of a communication about potential dates for a 
proposed Member visit.

50.   MAJOR INCIDENT PLAN, FLOODING UPDATE AND FUTURE FLOOD 
ALLEVIATION PROJECTS 

Consideration was given to a report detailing the review of the Council’s 
Major Incident Plan (MIP), as well as an update on the flooding events of 
7 and 8 November 2019, and furthermore, a plan for Future Flood 
Alleviation Projects.

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 06/02/20

Thanks were expressed to staff and emergency services for their hard 
work. Although the impact was less than in 2007, it was acknowledged 
that there is still room for improvement. It was observed that the Council’s 
response to major incidents, such as flooding, had been shaped 
significantly since austerity, which  had removed a number of resources 
from the authority, including staff. It was reported that a number of 
households were still affected by loss of property, as a result of the impact 
of the floods. To put defences in place, the Council was seeking £51 
million from central government.

Officers presented slides and spoke in detail about the events of 7 and 8 
November and the Council’s immediate response to the flooding incident, 
as well as the plans for future flood defences.

It was noted that the most significant evacuation area was in Rotherham 
Town Centre, and that Parkgate became an island during the floods. 
Details were provided as to the efforts made to provide Rest Centres for 
evacuated residents and the resources required, such as blankets and 
food. It was noted that Rotherham Town Hall had opened during the night 
of the 7 November and throughout 8 November as well to accommodate 
residents who were displaced by flooding. Coordinated efforts were made 
to identify everyone at the Rest Centre, identify any needs of the 
evacuees, and respond to those needs, even making arrangements for 
how evacuees were going to get home. 

Images were shared of the flooding, depicting a few areas of the Borough 
particularly affected by the rising water.

It was noted that the Council had contributed an additional £100 to the 
£500 offered as part of the relief packages promised by central 
government in the aftermath of the event. Further information was 
provided as to the delivery of recovery programmes and processes, in 
collaboration with elected Members. Members had been and would 
continue to be an integral part of group efforts including drop-in sessions 
and refuse disposal. 

Officers provided detail of the damage in the borough. A total of 81 
businesses closed, many of which had subsequently reopened. 46 roads 
required remedial work, and many of those repairs were significant. 
Officers also provided an update about attenuation in Whiston Brook and 
Eel Mires Dyke at Laughton Common. It was reported that pumps were 
deployed according to plan. 

The presentation concluded with a summary of the review and the 
projections. The Cabinet Member confirmed that the Council would 
continue to lobby to request £51 million for further flood defences.  



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 06/02/20

In discussion, concerns were raised about the Kilnhurst Working Men’s 
Club drop-in and disappointment in Yorkshire Water’s response. Officers 
provided assurance that the processes in question were fully operational.

Members also praised the response teams and voiced their thanks to staff 
for their efforts.

Members also sought further information about what would happen in the 
event that the funding request to government was rejected. The response 
emphasised that significant coordination of multiple assets had to be 
undertaken and that much behind-the-scenes work would have to be 
done in order to make the necessary arrangements. The Cabinet Member 
for Waste, Roads and Community expressed frustration with the criteria 
for what gets funded and what does not. 

Members related information as to how the selection process worked and 
provided details regarding local levies paid by the Yorkshire and 
Humberside region. Such levies could be used to unlock funding and 
enable schemes to take place. Those funding schemes were strict about 
the applications because they expected results. Efforts had been made to 
compensate for the increased need with higher than inflation rises. The 
Flood Advisory Board were optimistic that their voice and others in the 
region would change focus to protecting businesses, as well as homes.

Concerns were also raised about whether the flood alleviation works 
taking place would be acknowledged by insurance companies. The 
response indicated that insurance around the council’s response has not 
been examined, so it was not known how many were insured or 
uninsured, but there was an assumption that most of the affected 
properties were uninsured due to high premiums. 

Members also inquired about the welfare of the 49 families who were still 
out of their homes and properties. The response provided assurance that 
the Council was still working with those families and had rehoused many 
of them who have decided, understandably, not to return to their previous 
housing after the water receded. Some displaced families were being 
temporarily housed by their insurance companies. Furthermore, it was 
noted that MPs were to raise the issue about insurance: getting 
guarantees for citizens so that they could get insurance for their 
properties.



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 06/02/20

Members requested information about what the authority would do 
differently upon reflection. The response indicated that the future 
conversation around planning would take into account how more 
resilience would be built into more properties, as was the case with 
Riverside House, for example, which included flood defences that had 
worked as planned in November. Beyond that, the Council would be 
liaising with residents affected by the floods to undertake a review survey, 
but it was considered too early to identify what would have been done 
differently. However, it was acknowledged that there were aspects that 
the authority would and could improve in future, but Members and officers 
were confident in the response to the emergency. 

Members made further inquiries into whether the damage to council 
properties had been assessed and repaired and were given assurances 
that this was the case.

Members also inquired as to whether any residents who had submitted 
claims had yet to be paid. The response conveyed that all the people who 
submitted claims would have received their recovery payment or would 
have received notice as to why they did not receive a recovery payment. 
In instances where claimants did not fit the criteria, they were referred to 
other authorities for which they might qualify.

In preparation for any future flooding event, Members inquired as to the 
feasibility of having different kinds of discussions with landowners around 
earth moving and watersheds and with volunteers around availability, 
since less than half of volunteers could be reached during the floods. With 
regard to landowners, officers noted that there was a possibility of having 
a conversation with those who had authority to go onto the land and clear 
ditches, for example.  With regard to volunteers, officers averred that the 
data would be analysed, with the awareness that any proposed solution to 
enhance the results of volunteer recruitment efforts could not require a lot 
of staff, such as calling all the phone numbers in the Yellow Pages.

Members wished to know more about the means of communications used 
by the authority during the floods, as well as, specifically the Environment 
Agency’s provision of a flood warning service. Members expressed 
caution at publicising a report that may give residents false hope, amid a 
very real threat of floods in the near future. Officers responded that small, 
localised schemes had been effective, for example, the pumps that were 
deployed after past floods were effective on this occasion. It was also 
emphasised that such events occurred only three months ago, so there 
was much more work to be done to fortify the borough against future 
floods.

Resolved:-

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 06/02/20

2. That officers meet with the Chair and Councillor Wyatt to discuss 
potential future areas for scrutiny activity in respect of flood 
management and emergency response by the Council.

  
3. That the Cabinet reflect on the lessons learned in 2009, with past 

incidents being taken into consideration in future works on Flood 
Alleviation.

4. That feedback from residents and business owners be captured in 
review of the Authority’s response to the floods and be shared with 
Improving Places Select Commission in the new municipal year.

 
5. That clarification be provided to Members in respect of the 

approach to communications and decision-making in the event of 
flooding or other emergency incidents in the borough.

6. That the Council partner with other authorities such as the 
Environment Agency and Yorkshire Water to inform our response 
to future flooding incidents.

51.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

Two members of the public each asked a question at the meeting. The 
first question sought clarification about the Council’s plans to improve how 
evacuation and emergency-related information was disseminated during 
the recent Major Incident. The second question was in respect of about 
provisions that will be available for local business owners who have 
sustained significant losses as a direct result of the floods. Answers to 
these questions were provided in the meeting by the relevant officers on 
behalf of the Chair. 

52.   URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of business requiring urgent consideration by the 
Commission. 

53.   DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-

That the next meeting of Improving Places Select Commission be held on 
5 March 2020, commencing at 1.30p.m. at Rotherham Town Hall.


